

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No. 6 of 2025

Aribam Dharmakesh Sharma

...Petitioner

- Versus -

State of Manipur and Another

...Respondents

With MC(PIL) No. 10 of 2025

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU KABUI**

ORDER

19-03-2025

(D. Krishnakumar, C.J.),

Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. W. Sanatomba Meitei, learned counsel, appears for the petitioner.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Mr. M. Rarry, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. M. Nikita, learned counsel enters appearance on behalf of the respondents.

Learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents raised an objection regarding the maintainability of the writ petition/PIL and seeks time to file counter affidavit raising the maintainability of the writ petition.

At his request, list the matters on 02.04.2025 for filing counter affidavit.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sushil