

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(PIL) No. 15 of 2025 With
MC(PIL) No. 10 of 2025 With PIL No. 6 of 2025**

Aribam Dharmakesh Sharma

... Applicant

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 2 Ors.

... Respondents

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

O R D E R

07.05.2025

[D. Krishnakumar, CJ]

Heard Ms. Prista, learned counsel appearing for the applicant and Mr. M. Rarry, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Nikita, learned counsel appearing for the respondents.

The application being MC(PIL) No. 15 of 2025 has been filed for impleading M/s Sudhakara Infratech Private Limited as respondent No. 3 in the connected pending PIL No. 6 of 2025.

The learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents has no objection to the prayer made by the applicant.

Accordingly, the application being MC(PIL) No. 15 of 2025 is allowed.

Notice to the newly impleaded respondent.

Petitioner is to take step for service of notice upon the newly impleaded respondent by Speed Post. Private notice is also permitted.

Registry is directed to amend the cause title of PIL No. 6 of 2025.

List MC(PIL) No. 10 of 2025 and PIL No. 6 of 2025 on 04.06.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Bipin