

*Clubbed with
MC(PIL)No.10 of 2025*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No.6 of 2025

Aribam Dharmakesh Sharma

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur & Anr.

Respondents

BEFORE
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

(ORDER)

(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)

04.06.2025.

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner in this matter namely, S. Biswajit is present before the court physically whereby the aforesaid senior counsel is submitting that the process against the respondent No.3 is yet under service duly to participate in the proceedings. This submission which is made by the learned senior counsel for the petitioner in this proceeding as in the nature of Public Interest Litigation is taken on record.

Whereas the learned counsel for the respondent No.1/State namely, Ms. Nikita and Ms. I. Bimola, learned counsel for respondent No.2 are also present before the physically in this matter.

However, keeping in view the status in this matter and the process against the respondent No.3, it is deemed appropriate that the matter would be listed after ensuing summer vacation 2025.

Consequently, list the matter on 16.07.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom